that Landsat’s Fc models are highly sensitive, particularly under negative scenarios, where RMSE% increases
significantly. Sentinel-2 demonstrates moderate sensitivity with RMSE%, indicating more stable performance
but a tendency to overestimate Fc under positive scenarios. The results suggest that Sentinel-2 provides
relatively accurate Fc estimates but requires careful calibration. MSR-5, on the other hand, shows the highest
sensitivity with RMSE%. The large variation in RMSE% indicates that MSR-5 models estimating the Fc are
highly sensitive to changes in NDVI values, particularly under negative scenarios, suggesting the need for
further calibration.

Figure 10. RMSE% for all scenarios used in sensitivity analysis estimating Fc using the UAS platform

3.4.4 Actual Evapotranspiration Estimation Analysis

As shown in Figure 11 and Figures D1 to D4 in Appendix D, most models showed relatively low sensitivity
when either increasing or decreasing the independent variable values throughout all RS platforms. The general
trend of the performance indicated by the RMSE% varies depending on the model and the RS platform used to

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

U
A

S

Base 2.50% 5% -2.50% -5%

0

10

20

30

Base +2.5% +5% -2.50% -5%

R
M

SE
%

Gitelson (2013) Yang et al. (2015) Johnson and Trout (2012)

jas.ccsenet.org Journal of Agricultural Science Vol. 16, No. 10; 2024

31

estimate the ETa. Models by Trout and DeJonge (2018) and Neale et al. (1989) showed lower sensitivity
compared to other models.

The models used in the UAS platform show low sensitivity, indicating a slight increase in RMSE% under both
positive and negative scenarios, indicating stable performance and accurate ETa estimates. PlanetDove exhibited
higher sensitivity compared to the UAS, and the results indicate significant sensitivity to changes in VI values,
particularly under positive scenarios, suggesting that PlanetDove’s ETa imagery needs further calibration to be
effectively used in ETa models based on surface reflectance. Landsat showed moderate sensitivity, and the